
DONALD PARK LAND PARCELS TIMELINE

By Charles C Gerhards. Verona, WI ©Aug 18, 2007

This document shows the transfer of 40-acre parcels in and around the present Donald Park 
from original owner to next owner and so on to the early 1900s. Parcel numbers are used in place of 
quarter-quarter sections, that is, of 40 acres in size. Parcel numbers and equivalent 40-acre parcels 
referred to, for example, as the southwest quarter (SW1/4) of the northwest quarter (NW1/4), or more 
simply as SWNW, are:

7 NWNW 5 NENW 3 NWNE 1 NENE
8 SWNW 6 SENW 4 SWNE 2 SENE
15 NWSW 13 NESW 11 NWSE 9 NESE
16 SWSW 14 SESW 12 SWSE 10 SESE

Some patent information was not found or not pursued. Some land transfers were not found. Generally, 
continued transactions have dates of action. Where that is lacking, spaces between names or between 
parcels indicate that the land transaction was not found.

19 1 US Patent to C C Washburne 8/24/1848 to 
19 2 US Patent to C C Washburne 8/24/1848 to
19 3 US Patent to Knud Moon? 3/29/1849 to 
19 4 US Patent to C C Washburne 8/24/1848 to
19 5 US land assigned to Knud Moon? 8/13/1847 to
19 6 US Patent to William A Dryden 8/13/1847 to 
19 7 US Patent to Andrew Work (or Week) 9/28/1846 to 
19 8 US Patent to Andrew Work (or Week) 9/28/1846 to 
19 9 US Patent to Heazen Cheney 9/7/1850 to Hugh Eadie 3/29/1858 to James Donald 6/28/1864 to 
19 10 US patent to Heazen Cheney 9/7/1850 to Hugh Eadie 3/29/1858 to 
19 11 US Patent to Hawley Childs 8/24/1848.
19 11 S1/2 Hawley Childs to Oly Thorstensen 5/22/1857 to 
19 11 N1/2 Hawley Childs to Andrew M Nash 7/23/1856 to Carl Crouse 7/23/1856; as Carl Krause 

to Ole Erickson 3/11/1859 to  
19 12 US Patent to Heazen Cheney 9/7/1850 to Hugh Eadie 3/29/1858 to
19 13 US Patent to William A Dryden 6/5/1854 to James Donald 11/19/1855 to
19 14 US Patent to Heazen Cheney 9/7/1850 to Hugh Eadie 3/29/1858 to
19 15 US Patent to John F Hogg 8/7/1855 to Henry Wright to Michael Johnson and Hugh

Eadie 4/10/1868 to Hugh Eadie 2/13/1878 to
19 16 US Patent to John F Hogg 8/7/1855 to Henry Wright to Michael Johnson and Hugh

Eadie 4/10/1868 to 

20 1 US Patent to Wm. H. Woodward 3/4/1851 to
20 2 US Patent to Wm. H. Woodward 3/4/1851 to
20 3 US Patent to John A McFarland 6/23/1854 to Knud Johnson 6/5/1867 to 
20 4 US Patent to John A McFarland 6/23/1854 to Knud Johnson 6/5/1867 to  
20 5-8 and 13-16 320 acres were set-aside to the State of Wisconsin to sell for school income.
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20 9 US Patent to Wm. H. Woodward 3/4/1851 to Gilbert Olesen on 3/2/1853; as Gilbert Olson to 
Harold Haroldson 5/18/1854; heirs of Harold Haroldson including Maria Haraldson to Hans 
Evenson 8/11/1886.

20 10 US Patent to Wm. H. Woodward 3/4/1851 to Gilbert Olesen on 3/2/1853; as Gilbert Olson to 
Harold Haroldson 5/18/1854; heirs of Harold Haroldson including Maria Haraldson to Hans 
Evenson 8/11/1886. 

20 11 US land assigned to David Dryden 9/23/1851to Holly Childs to Oly Thorstensen 5/22/1857.
20 12 US land assigned to David Dryden 9/23/1851to Holly Childs to Oly Thorstensen 5/22/1857. 
20 13 Andrew M Nash to Ole Ericksen 11/17/1859.
20 14 WI Patent to Ole Thorstenson (sic) 1/22/1886 to
20 15 Andrew M Nash to Ole Ericksen 11/17/1859.
20 16 WI Patent to Ole Thorstenson (sic) 1/22/1886 to 

21 1-8 & 13-16 320 acres were set-aside to the State of Wisconsin to sell for school income.
21 1 heirs of Harold Haroldson including Maria Haraldson to Hans Evenson 8/11/1886.
21 2 WI Patent to Henderson Dryden 6/1/1896.
21 3 WI Patent to Henderson Dryden 6/1/1896.
21 4 WI Patent to Henderson Dryden 6/1/1896.
21 5 WI Patent to Henderson Dryden 10/19/1861 to
21 6 WI Patent to Henderson Dryden 10/19/1861 to 
21 8 Heirs of Harold Haroldson including Maria Haraldson to Betsey Evenson, former widow

of Harald Haraldson, 8/11/1886.
21 9 US land assigned to Hiram Miller 2/8/1854 to William Whalen 5/20/1860 to August Findorf 

1/30/1866 (land contract) execution 1/16/1872. 
21 10 US land assigned to Hiram Miller 2/8/1854 to William Whalen 5/20/1860 to August Findorf 

1/30/1866 (land contract) to execution 1/16/1872. 
21 11 US land assigned to Hiram Miller 2/8/1854 to William Whalen 5/20/1860 to August Findorf 

1/30/1866 (land contract) to execution 1/16/1872. 
21 12 US land assigned to Hiram Miller 2/8/1854 to William Whalen 5/20/1860 to August Findorf 

1/30/1866 (land contract) to execution 1/16/1872.
21 13 E O Kobbervig et al to M O Kobbervig 12/19/1913 and Ole Kobbervig to M O 

Kobbervig 1/20/1914.
21 14 WI Patent to Henderson Dryden 6/1/1896 to 
21 15 WI Patent to Ole Erickson Kobbervig 6/29/1881 to Martin Kobbervig 3/24/1885 to Ole P 

Brager 4/6/1903.
21 16 WI Patent to Young M Balch 8/16/1854 to Carl Krause 3/14/1859; Carl Krause Heirs to 

Christian Morig 10/14/1874 to 

22? 10 US Patent to Henry Boland 9/6/1853. 
22 15 WI State Patent to John Christoph Schettler 12/30/1882; Wilhelmina Fenster to John Schettler 

1/26/ 1885; Friedericka Lust et all to John Schettler 2/7/1885.
22 16 WI State Patent to John Christoph Schettler 12/30/1882; Wilhelmina Fenster to John Schettler 

1/26/ 1885; Friedericka Lust et all to John Schettler 2/7/1885. 

26 5 Cyrus Woodman to Johann F C Morich 1/1/1852.
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27 1-4 160 acres were set-aside to the State of Wisconsin to sell for school income.
27 1 Wisconsin State Patent to Carl Marquette 5/13/1857.
27 3 Wisconsin State Patent to Henry Boland 5/30/1857.
27 4 Wisconsin State Patent to Henry Boland 5/30/1857.
27 1, 2 & 4 Henriette Lust et al to William Lust 3/9/1913. 
27 5 US patent to Andrew Merritt 4/21/1855 to Ann Miller 12/7/1855.
27 6 US patent to Andrew Merritt 4/21/1855 to Ann Miller 12/7/1855. 
27 7 US patent to Andrew Merritt 4/21/1855 to Ann Miller 12/7/1855. 
27 8 US patent to Andrew Merritt 4/21/1855 to Ann Miller 12/7/1855 Rica Schettler and Emma 

Schettler, heiresses to William J Schettler 5/26/1892 and Lena Schettler, heiress to William 
Schettler 10/30/1895 to Samuel Wittwer 10/30/1895 and Elizabeth Schettler to Samuel Wittwer 
11/27/1897 and Herman Schettler to Samuel Wittwer 10/28/1899. 

27 9 US land assigned to C. C. Washburn 9/26/1849 to Johann Frederick Morich 9/10/1850.
27 9 35-ACRE PART John F C Morig (Morich) to Henrietta Lust 6/28/1884.
27 9 E 10-ACRE PART Henrietta Lust to Wilhelmena Hankel et al 2/12/1892 to Minnie Weise 

3/20/1892.
27 10 US Patent to Philander Nash 7/3/1849 to Isaac D Spears 2/2/1853 to Seth Byam 3/29/1853 to F 

N Steele 20/20/1854 to O H Byam 8/25/1857 to Jacob Lenz 12/1/1859; Dane County to 
Henry W Tenney 10/18/1861 for back taxes to Jacob Lenz by quitclaim deed 8/3/1865 to 
Fredericka Mohrich (sic) 6/27/1866; John F C Morig to Mary Morig Messersmith 6/28/1884 to 
Carl Morig et al to Mary Ende 2/8/1892.

27 11 US land assigned to C. C. Washburn 9/26/1849 to Johann Frederick Morich 9/10/1850; as John 
F C Morig to Henrietta Lust 6/28/1884.

27 12 US Patent to Philander Nash 7/3/1849 to John F C Morig 10/7/1856 to Mary Morig 
Messersmith 6/28/1884 to Carl Morig et all to Mary Ende 2/8/1892.

27 13 US land assigned to C. C. Washburn 9/26/1849 to Johann Frederick Morich 9/10/1850; as John 
F C Morig to Henrietta Lust 6/28/1884.

27 14 US Patent to Edmund Spears 6/5/1848 to Robert Spears 11/7/1849 to John Jones 9/24/1851, 
John Jones heirs to Evan Jones 1/21/1874.

27 8 US patent to Andrew Merritt 4/21/1855 to Ann Miller 12/7/1855 Rica Schettler and Emma 
Schettler, heiresses to William J Schettler 5/26/1892 and Lena Schettler, heiress to William 
Schettler 10/30/1895 to Samuel Wittwer 10/30/1895 and Elizabeth Schettler to Samuel Wittwer 
11/27/1897 and Herman Schettler to Samuel Wittwer 10/28/1899. 

27 16 US Patent to Adam Lust 2/26/1851 to William Lust 11/21/1881.

28 1 US patent to Henry E Fuller 8/1/1851 to George West 11/1/1855. 
28 1 N 25-ACRE PART George West to David Bannon 10/23/1856 to William Murphy 4/21/1865 

to Julia G Tollefson 9/26/1902.
28 1 S 15-ACRE PART George West to Patrick Dunn 7/26/1859 to Patrick Dunn Jr. 7/21/1890.
28 2 US patent to Henry E Fuller 8/1/1851 to George West 11/1/1855 to Peter Bonon (sic) 

10/23/1856; Peter Bannon to Henry Boland Jr. 10/14/1867 to William and Henry Schmidt 
3/6/1874; William and Caroline Schmidt and Henry Eickmeier to Christian Fink 10/23/1876 to 
William Murphy 12/27/1884 to Julia G Tollefson 9/26/1902.

28 3 US patent to Henry E Fuller 8/1/1851 to George West 11/1/1855 to Danill Bannon 10/23/1856 
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to William Murphy 4/21/1865 to Julia G Tollefson 9/26/1902.
28 3 5 ACRES George West to Patrick Dunn 7/26/1859 to Daniel Bannon 10/9/1863.
28 4 US patent to Henry E Fuller 8/1/1851 to George West 11/1/1855 to Patrick Dunn 7/26/1859 to 

Patrick Dunn Jr. 7/21/1890.
28 4 W 11-ACRE PART Thomas Jones to Ernest M Wittwer 12/6/1905; Thomas Jones to Carl 

Bieri 3/19/1910, corrected 8/18/1910.
(Question? What happened between the sale to Ernest M Wittwer and Carl Bieri for the same 
property?)

28 5-16 480 acres were set-aside to the State of Wisconsin to sell for school income.
28 5 WI Patent to Young M Balch 8/16/ 1854 to Carl Krause 3/14/1859; Carl Krause Heirs to 

Christian Morig 10/14/1874 to
28 6 WI State Patent to Hall C Chandler 4/7/1868. Elihu K McCord to Margaret C McCord by 

divorce court order 7/28/1869. (Editorial note: H C Chandler foreclosed on a mortgage held 
against the McCords in 1870.)

28 6 NE 5.25-ACRE PART  Hall C Chandler to Patrick Dunn Jr. 3/23/1868.
28 6 34.75-ACRE PART Hall C Chandler; Richard B Chandler, administrator of the estate of Hall 

C Chandler to Patrick Dunn Jr. 3/14/1872.
28 6 W 11-ACRE PART Patrick Dunn Jr. to John Jones 5/29/1890; Mrs. E Donald Jones to John S 

Donald 12/10/1913.
28 6 ALL E OF ROAD Thomas Jones to Ernest M Wittwer 12/6/1905; Thomas Jones to Carl 

Bieri 3/19/1910, corrected 8/18/1910.
(Question? What happened between the sale to Ernest M Wittwer and Carl Bieri for the same 
property?)

28 7 WI Patent to Ole Erickson Kobbervig 4/2/1885 to Martin Kobbervig 3/24/1885 to 
28 8 Elihu K McCord to Margaret C McCord by divorce court order 7/28/1869 to Isaac G

Brader to John Jones 10/9/1884; Mrs. E Donald Jones to John S Donald 12/10/1913.
28 9 Rica Schettler and Emma Schettler, heiresses to William J Schettler 5/26/1892 and Lena 

Schettler, heiress to William Schettler 10/30/1895 to Samuel Wittwer 10/30/1895 and Elizabeth 
Schettler to Samuel Wittwer 11/27/1897 and Herman Schettler to Samuel Wittwer 10/28/1899. 

28 10 WI State Patent to Adam Lust 2/1/1868 to William Lust 11/21/1881. 
28 11 WI State Patent to Elihu K McCord 6/23/1856; Elihu K McCord to Margaret C McCord by 

divorce court order 7/28/1869; 
Sheriff Andrew Sexton to Isaac G Brader 4/4/1872 to John Jones 10/9/1884 to Ole H Bortnes
11/5/1889.

28 12 WI State Patent to Christian Finke 2/20/1879 to Henry Witte 7/29/1881 to Ole H Bartnes
10/26/1886 to 

28 13 WI State Patent to Elihu K McCord 6/23/1856; Elihu K McCord to Margaret C McCord by 
divorce court order 7/28/1869; as Margaret C Brader to Isaac G Brader 12/4/1872 to John 
Jones 10/9/1884. (Editorial note: Margaret C McCord married Isaac G Brader Sr.)

28 13 N 4.5-ACRE PART   John Jones to Patrick Dunn Jr. 5/29/1890  Thomas Jones to 
Ernest M Wittwer 12/6/1905; Thomas Jones to Carl Bieri 3/19/1910, corrected 8/18/1910.
(Question? What happened between the sale to Ernest M Wittwer and Carl Bieri for the same 
property?)

28 13 S SLIVER PART Thomas Jones to John S Donald 3/29/1905.
28 13 3 5.5-ACRE PART Mrs. E Donald Jones to John S Donald 12/10/1913.

4



DONALD PARK LAND PARCELS TIMELINE

28 14 WI State Patent to Elihu K McCord 6/23/1856; Elihu K McCord to Margaret C McCord by 
divorce court order 7/28/1869; 
to Hall C Chandler by foreclosure; Richard B Chandler, administrator of the estate of Hall C 
Chandler and Sheriff Andrew Sexton to John Jones 3/14/1872; Hall C Chandler heirs to John 
Jones 5/23/1872 to Thomas Jones after 11/16/1891; Thomas Jones to John S Donald 3/29/1905. 
(Editorial note: this parcel was included in a land contract between John Jones and John S 
Donald, but not included in the final accounting of the contract, perhaps by mistake.)

28 15 Elihu K McCord to Margaret C McCord by divorce court order 7/28/1869; WI Patent to 
Isaac G Brader 12/4/1872 to John Jones 10/9/1884; Mrs. E Donald Jones to John S Donald 
12/10/1913.

28 16 WI State Patent to Elihu K McCord 6/23/1856; Elihu K McCord to Margaret C McCord by 
divorce court order 7/28/1869;
Sheriff Andrew Sexton to Isaac G Brader 4/4/1872 to Isaac G Brader to John Jones 10/9/1884; 
Mrs. E Donald Jones to John S Donald 12/10/1913.

29 1-9 & 11-16 600 acres were set-aside to the State of Wisconsin to sell for school income.
29 1 WI Patent to Young M Balch 1/4/1855 to Carl Krause 3/14/1859; Carl Krause Heirs to Christian

Morig 10/14/1874 to 
29 2 WI Patent to Carl Hesse 5/4/1883; Michael Johnson executor of the estate of Carl Hesse to Carl 

Hesse Jr. 4/3/1888; Friederika Hess (sic), widow of Carl Hess, by quitclaim deed to Samuel 
Martin 1/6/1909 and August W Hess et al to Samuel Martin 1/6/1909.

29 3 WI Patent to Carl Hesse 5/4/1883; Michael Johnson executor of the estate of Carl Hesse to Carl 
Hesse Jr. 4/3/1888 and by Fredericka Hesse to Carl Hesse Jr. by quitclaim deed 4/3/1889; 
Friederika Hess (sic), widow of Carl Hess, by quitclaim deed to Samuel Martin 1/6/1909 and 
August W Hess et al to Samuel Martin 1/6/1909.

29 4 WI Patent to Carl Hesse 5/4/1883; Michael Johnson executor of the estate of Carl Hesse to Carl 
Hesse Jr. 4/3/1888 and by Fredericka Hesse to Carl Hesse Jr. by quitclaim deed 4/3/1889; 
Friederika Hess (sic), widow of Carl Hess, by quitclaim deed to Samuel Martin 1/6/1909 and 
August W Hess et al to Samuel Martin 1/6/1909.

29 5 WI Patent to Ole Thoustinson 6/4/1869. (Editorial note: name may have been changed to Ole T 
Thompson.)

29 6 State Patent to Ritha Malone 3/28/1867 to William A Malone 11/29/1880 to John L Malone 
1/8/1885.

29 7 State Patent to Ole Thostinson (sic) 5/16/1865 to 
29 8 State Patent to John L Malone 4/18/1882.
29 9 WI Patent to James Donnell (sic) 11/14/1855 to Robert and William J Donald to John S 

Donald 8/15/1866 to 
29 10 US land assigned to Hawley Childs 8/15/1848 to William A Dryden 1/26/1851 to James Donald

11/19/1855 to Robert and William J Donald to John S Donald 8/15/1866 to
29 11 State Patent to William Sweet 8/16/1864 to John Jones 3/21/1882.
29 11 E1/2 William Sweet to George Larkin 8/20/1870 back to William Sweet 10/19/1871.
29 11 4.27-ACRE PART Mrs. E Donald Jones to John S Donald 12/10/1913.
29 12 State Patent to William Sweet 8/16/1864 to John Jones 3/21/1882. 
29 12 E1/2 William Sweet to George Larkin 8/20/1870 back to William Sweet 10/19/1871.
29 12 E 4.3-ACRE PART Mrs. E Donald Jones to John S Donald 12/10/1913.
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29 13 State Patent to William Sweet 6/20/1860 John Jones 3/21/1882. 
29 13 1 ACRE (SCHOOL) E Donald Jones to School District 2 of the Town of Springdale 9/21/1907.
29 14 State Patent to William Sweet 8/16/1864 to John Jones 3/21/1882 to Thomas Jones 9/27/1882.
29 15 E1/2 Andrew Erikson to John L and William A Malone 12/13/1878.
29 16 WI Patent to John Johnson Rue 6/29/1881.

30 1 US Patent to Layton Bently 9/1/1848, heirs of Layton Bently to Thomas Bently 9/20/1850 to 
Horatio N Fargo 4/12/1855; John R Fargo to Harvey B and Ralph R Fargo 2/18/1908.

30 2 US Patent to Thomas Bently 11/3/1851 to Horatio N Fargo 4/12/1855; John R Fargo to Harvey 
B and Ralph R Fargo 2/18/1908.

30 3 US Patent to Layton Bently 9/1//1848, heirs of Layton Bently to Thomas Bently 9/20/1850 to 
Horatio N Fargo 4/12/1855; John R Fargo to Harvey B and Ralph R Fargo 2/18/1908.

30 4 US Patent to Thomas Bentley 11/3/1851 to Horatio N Fargo 4/12/1855; John R Fargo to Harvey
B and Ralph R Fargo 2/18/1908.

30 5 US Patent to Wm. D. Grantham 6/22/1849 undivided ½ to David Bymaster 8/25/1849 
undivided ½ to David B Bickner 6/11/1855 to Thomas Bently 6/11/1855 to Michael Johnson 
4/30/1856 to 

30 6 US Patent to Wm. D. Grantham 6/22/1849 to undivided ½ to David Bymaster 8/25/1849 
undivided ½ to David B Bickner 6/11/1855 to Thomas Bently 6/11/1855 to Michael Johnson 
4/30/1856 to 

30 7 US Patent to Wm. D. Grantham 6/22/1849 to undivided ½ to David Bymaster 8/25/1849 
undivided ½ to David B Bickner 6/11/1855 to Thomas Bently 6/11/1855 to Michael Johnson 
4/30/1856 to 

30 8 US Patent to Wm. D. Grantham 6/22/1849 to undivided ½ to David Bymaster 8/25/1849 
undivided ½ to David B Bickner 6/11/1855 to Thomas Bently 6/11/1855 to Michael Johnson 
4/30/1856 to 

30 9 US Patent to Andrew Malone to 1/18/1854 to 
30 10 US Patent to Heazon Cheney 9/6/1850, as Hazen Cheney to John Johnson 2/29/1860 to 
30 11 US Patent to Duncan McNab10/29/1846 to Joel Britts 9/5/1848 to Hall C Chandler 1/9/1863.
30 11 N1/2 Hall C Chandler to John Taesher 12/15/1865 to John S Donald 7/6/1867, John S Donald 

heirs to T C Carlson 9/23/1891 to 
30 11 S1/2 Mathias Schlingen to John L and William A Malone 10/3/1881; to John L Malone

1/8/1885 to
30 12 US Patent to Heazon Cheney 9/6/1850, as Hazen Cheney to John Johnson 2/29/1860 to 
30 13 US Patent to Richard H. Kellog 5/2/1855 to Michael Johnson 11/23/1866 to 
30 13 (Mystery) Gabriel Bjornson to James P McPherson 4/13/1859 to 
30 14 US Patent to S X Nofsinger 9/29/1847; Samuel H Nofsinger to Philander Byam 3/22/1853 to 

Oliver H Byam 11/30/1853 to Joseph L Powers 4/28/1854 to C S Gilbert 9/9/1857; as Cyrus S 
Gilbert to Seth Byam 8/26/1861 to 

30 15 US Patent to Richard H. Kellog 5/2/1855 to Michael Johnson 11/23/1866 to 
30 15 (Mystery) Gabriel Bjornson to James P McPherson 4/13/1859 to 
30 16 US Patent to Richard H. Kellog 5/2/1855 to Michael Johnson 11/23/1866 to Peder Thorndson 

11/22/1867 to
30 16 (Mystery) Gabriel Bjornson to James P McPherson 4/13/1859 to  
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31 1 US Patent to Heazen Cheney 9/6/1850 to Torger Christerson 6/22/1853; Torger Kjostolson to 
Sonne Skjostolson 12/6/1879; heirs Sonne Skjostolson to John L Malone 12/31/1892, 1/20/1983
& 1/30/1893.

31 1 UNDIVIDED HALF John L Malone to Carolina Malone 2/6/1893.
31 1 UNDIVIDED INTEREST John L and Caroline Malone to Henry Austin 3/28/1900. Jerome 

J Jones to Gottfried Huber 9/12/1912.
31 2 US land assigned to Gastel Torgesen 8/30/1853; as Kjostol Torgorson to Henry Wilson 

1/24/1870 to Kjostel Torgerson 1/25/1888 to Jerome J Jones to Gottfried Huber 
9/12/1912.

31 3 US Patent to Heazen Cheney 9/6/1850 to Torger Christerson 6/22/1853 to Anne Swenson
to Hans H Veggum 3/25/1892 to Jerome J Jones to Gottfried Huber 9/12/1912.

31 4 US Patent to James M Rogers 7/16/1855 to Wesley Leon 12/24/1855 to Frederick W Dresser 
2/14/1856 to Jerome J Jones to Gottfried Huber 9/12/1912.

31 4 S1/2 Torger Kjostolson to Mrs. Toro Torgerson 1/28/1881 to 
31 4 N1/2 Torger Kjostolson to Hans H Veggum 5/3/1881 to 

31 5 US Patent to William G Dudley 11/23/1854 to Cyrus Woodman 11/23/1854 to William Dudley 
12/1/1854 to William T Laffollet 5/6/1856 to Peter Johnson 3/18/1863 to Thrond Swainson 
8/8/1877 to John Swainson 12/28/1878.

31 6 US Patent to William G Dudley 11/23/1854 to Cyrus Woodman 11/23/1854 to William Dudley 
12/1/1854 to William T Lafollett to 5/6/1856 Sven Throndson 7/17/1865 to Ole Thomasen 
2/4/1867 to Anna Thomasdatter 2/4/1867 to 

Svend Throndsen to Thrond Svenson and Thomas Svenson 12/14/1871 to 
31 7 US land assigned to Hielge Olson Bollag 6/14/1854 to 
31 8 US land assigned to Hielge Olson Bollag 6/14/1854 to 
31 9 US land assigned to Henry Koop 2/22/1854 to Lars Stenson 2/27/1855.
31 9 S 28-ACRE PART Ole Steenson to Torkel Martinson 11/4/1883.
31 10 US Patent to Lars Densen 4/3/1854; Michael Johnson, administrator of the estate of Lars 

Steenson to Gunneld Steenson 12/6/1866 to Ole Steenson to Torkel Martinson 
11/4/1883. 

31 11 US land assigned to John Adams 2/16/1854 to William G Dudley 12/9/1854 to Halver Kittleson
5/28/1856 to Kjostol Torgerson 12/3/1863 to Henry Wilson 1/24/1870 to Kjostel Torgerson 
1/25/1888 to 

31 12 US Patent to James M Rogers 7/16/1855 to Wesley Leon 12/24/1855 to Frederick W Dresser 
2/14/1856 to George Tattenshall 10/3/1856; as George Tattershall to William H Sherman 
1/26/1857 to H B Malone 1/5/1858 to 

31 14 US Patent to William G Dudley 11/23/1854 to Cyrus Woodman 11/23/1854 to William Dudley 
12/1/1854 to Halver Kittleson 5/28/1856 to Halvor Gunnufson 12/3/1863 to Thrond Halverson 
5/26/1866 to 

31 15 US Patent to C C Washburn 6/6/1850 to William G Dudley 9/10/1850 to William T Lafollett 
5/6/1856 to Sven Throndson 7/17/1865 to Ole Thomasen 2/4/1867 to Anna Thomasdatter 
2/4/1867 to 

31 15 N1/2 Svend Throndson to Nels Halverson 3/2/1868 to Ole J Gjilde 12/6/1876 to Thomas 
Swenson 2/25/1882 to 

31 15 S1/2 Svend Throndsen to Thrond Svenson and Thomas Svenson 12/14/1871 to
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31 16 US Patent to C C Washburn 6/6/1850 to William G Dudley 9/10/1850 to William T Lafollett 
5/6/1856 to Sven Throndson 7/17/1865 to Ole Thomasen 2/4/1867 to Anna Thomasdatter 
2/4/1867 to 

Svend Throndsen to Thrond Svenson and Thomas Svenson 12/14/1871 to

32 1 US Patent to John C. Sommerlade 10/8/1854 to C J W Agrelius 11/12/1859 to James C Hopkins
(via sheriff) 1/7/1865 to 1/7/1864 to Charles W Hebbe 2/9/1867 to Ole O Foss 9/20/1873 to 
John S and William A Malone 4/6/1877 to William A Malone 1/8/1885. 

32 2 US Patent to John C. Sommerlade 10/8/1854 to C J W Agrelius 11/12/1859 to James C Hopkins
(via sheriff) 1/7/1864 to 1/7/1864 to Charles W Hebbe 2/9/1867 to Ole O Foss 9/20/1873 to 
John S and William A Malone 4/6/1877 to William A Malone 1/8/1885.

32 3 US land assigned to George A. Mason 5/31/1855 to Estin Hansen 1/7/1856, Austin Hanson (aka
Estin Hansen) heirs 2/3/1898 to Henry Austin 10/6/1897, 1/12/1898 and 2/15/1898.  

32 4 US land assigned to Ernst Berenhit 5/14/1855 to Tarrel Olson 3/28/1859; as Tharald Olson to 
Ole Thorsen 10/19/1864 to Conrad Schafer 3/19/1866 to Frank Cook 3/21/1867, Heirs of Franz 
Koch Heirs to M Anderson Lie 6/5/1882.

32 5 US land assigned to George A. Mason 5/31/1855 to Estin Hansen 1/7/1856, Austin Hanson (aka
Estin Hansen) heirs 2/3/1898 to Henry Austin 10/6/1897, 1/12/1898 and 2/15/1898. Jerome 
J Jones to Gottfried Huber 9/12/1912.

32 6 US Patent to Lars Denson 11/3/1854 to 
32 6 NORTH PART Harriet Johnson to Jens S Shellstad 6/13/1881 to Barbro (Shelstad) 

Martinson 1/6/1892.
32 6 SLIGHTLY DIFFERENT 15-ACRE N PART Caroline Erikson to Jens S Shellstad 6/13/1881 to 
32 6 to Barbro (Shelstad) Martinson 1/6/1892.
32 7 US land assigned to George A. Mason 5/31/1855 to Estin Hansen 1/7/1856, Austin Hanson (aka

Estin Hansen) heirs 2/3/1898 to Henry Austin 10/6/1897, 1/12/1898 and 2/15/1898. Jerome 
J Jones to Gottfried Huber 9/12/1912.

32 8 US Patent to Lars Denson 11/3/1854 to 
32 8 NE PART Harriet Johnson to Jens S Shellstad 6/13/1881 to Barbro (Shelstad) Martinson 
1/6/1892.
32 8 SMALL PART Caroline Erikson to Iver Mikkelson 3/8/1883 to 
32 8 13-ACRE PART & 1.75-ACRE PART to Barbro (Shelstad) Martinson 1/6/1892.
32 9 US land assigned to Martin Gertz 9/30/1854 to James L Keith 5/18/1855 to Edwin Shumway 

10/2/1868 to William J Donald 7/13/1877 to Edwin Shumway 7/30/1877 to Edward Colby 
5/31/1881 to Lars C Helgeland 8/12/1881.

32 10 US land assigned to Martin Gertz 9/30/1854 to James L Keith 5/18/1855 to Edwin Shumway 
10/2/1868 to William J Donald 7/13/1877 to Edwin Shumway 7/30/1877 to Edward Colby 
5/31/1881 to Lars C Helgeland 8/12/1881.

32 11 US land assigned to Ernst Berenhit 5/14/1855 to Tarrel Olson 3/28/1859; as Tharald Olson to 
Tharald Olson 10/19/1864 to Conrad Schafer 3/19/1866 to Frank Cook 3/21/1867, Heirs of 
Franz Koch to M Anderson Lie 6/5/1882 to 

32 12 US land assigned to Martin Gertz 9/30/1854 to James L Keith 5/18/1855 to Edwin Shumway 
10/2/1868 to William J Donald 7/13/1877 to Edwin Shumway 7/30/1877 to Mary C Shumway 
3/12/1883 to Tosten Severson 11/12/1884; heirs of Tosten Syverson Spaanum to Martin 
Spaanum 4/4/1904.
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32 13 US land assigned to Gota Ingbretson; as Goute Ingebretson to Lars Stenson 12/16/1857 to 
Jens S Shelstad to Barbro (Shelstad) Martinson 1/6/1892.

32 13 17-ACRE N PART Caroline Erikson to Jens S Shellstad 6/13/1881 to
32 14 US land assigned to Cyrus Woodman 2/24/1853 to Gilbert Olson 8/30/1853 to Lars Steenson 

11/29/1855; Gunneld Stenson to Tosten Syverson 12/6/1866; heirs of Tosten Syverson Spaanum
to Martin Spaanum 4/4/1904.

32 15 US land assigned to Henry Koop 2/22/1854 to Lars Stenson 2/27/1855 to
32 15 SMALL PART Caroline Erikson to Iver Mikkelson 3/8/1883 to
32 15 8.5-ACRE PART to Barbro (Shelstad) Martinson 1/6/1892.
32 16 US land assigned to Cyrus Woodman 2/24/1853 to Gilbert Olson 8/30/1853 to Lars Steenson 

11/29/1855; Gunneld Stenson
to Tosten Syverson 12/6/1866; heirs of Tosten Syverson Spaanum to Martin Spaanum 4/4/1904.

33 1 WI Patent to Adam Lust 2/1/1868 to William Lust 11/21/1881.
33 2 US Patent to Joel Britts on 1/11/1848 to George G Britts 2/11/1850 to Philander Byam 8/9/1852

to Oliver H Byam 11/30/1853 to George G Britts 5/7/1860; Philander Byam to George Britts by
quitclaim deed 5/24/1860 to Adam Lust 11/17/1860 to William Lust 11/21/1881.

33 3 WI State Commissioners of Schools and University Lands to John Foye 12/30/1869. 
33 3 NE 10-ACRE PART John Foye to Stephen Foye 12/22/1863; Stephen Foye heirs to Mrs. 

Hannah L Foye 3/18/1897 and 6/17/1897 to Sidney E Foye 5/13/1903.
33 3 30-ACRE PART Sheriff’s sale to John T Chandler 9/5/1872 to John Jones 4/11/1878 to 

Thomas Jones 9/27/1882 to John S Donald 3/29/1905.
33 4 US Patent to Henry Hubbard, Jr. 6/6/1849 to Lawrence Smith 8/29/1850 to John Foye and 

Joseph Wright 12/9/1854, Joseph Wright to John Foye 12/10/1856; Sheriff’s sale to John T 
Chandler 9/5/1872 to John Jones 4/11/1878 to Thomas Jones 9/27/1882 to John S Donald 
3/29/1905.

33 5 WI State to John Jones Sr.; Heirs of John Jones Sr. to Thomas Jones 9/18/1890 to John S 
Donald 3/29/1905.

33 6, 11, 13 & 14 120 acres was unassigned, Warrant # 40.51366 Act 1847.
33 6 William F Vilas to Thomas Jones 10/4/1882 to John S Donald 3/29/1905.
33 7 WI State Patent to Michael Johnson 10/27/1864.
33 7 N1/2 Michael Johnson to Carl Hesse 6/24/1886; Michael Johnson executor of the estate of 

Carl Hesse to Carl Hesse Jr. 4/3/1888 and by Fredericka Hesse to Carl Hesse Jr. by quitclaim 
deed 4/3/1889; Friederika Hess (sic), widow of Carl Hess, by quitclaim deed to Samuel Martin 
1/6/1909 and August W Hess et al to Samuel Martin 1/6/1909.

33 7 S1/2 Michael Johnson, Administrator of the estate of Ingeborg Severson to Austin Hanson 
5/22/1874 and by quitclaim deed 6/8/1884, to Austin Hanson heirs 2/3/1898 to Henry Austin 
10/6/1897, 1/12/1898 and 2/15/1898.

33 8 US Patent to Christian Sommerlade 10/7/1854 to James C Hopkins (via sheriff) to 1/7/1864 to 
Charles W Hebbe 2/9/1867 to Ingeborg Syverson 4/4/1869; Christina Spaanum et al to John L 
and William A Malone 3/28/1883 to William A Malone 1/8/1885.

33 9 US Patent to Hall C. Chandler 9/20/1852 to Philander Byam 12/1/1853 to John O Fay 
12/8/1853 to Seth Byam 2/8/1858; Oliver H Byam to Seth Byam 12/10/1859 to Jacob Lenz  
3/15/1860; Clerk of Dane County Board of Supervisors to Henry W Tenney 10/18/1861, 
6/4/1864 & 9/13/1865 by quitclaim deed to Jacob Lenz 4/29/1863 & Aug 3, 1865 to John Jones 
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6/25/1867; Heirs of John Jones Sr. to Thomas Jones 9/18/1890 to John S Donald 3/29/1905.
33 10 US Patent to Cyrus Woodman 3/10/1848 to Henry Allen and John Pridmore 1/25/1855; John 

Pridmore to Henry Allen 3/26/1856 to Charles C Allen 12/23/1856 to Byron G Pierce 3/9/1858 
or 5/29/1861 to Parley H Pierce 4/22/1858 to Charles C Allen 6/28/1858 to Parley H Pierce 
9/19/1858 to B G & J L Pierce 11/2/1859 to Charles C Allen 3/19/1861 to Byron G Pierce to 
Charles Robinson 2/26/1877 to 

33 11 Land Warrant to Abraham B Clark 1/7/1850 to Chancey Abbott 10/20/1851 to John Catlin 
3/17/1852 to Oliver H Byam 7/27/1853. 

33 11 MINUS 4-ACRE PART Oliver H Byam to Joseph L Powers by quitclaim deed 9/7/1858. 
(Editorial note: this included 33 13, which had been sold in parts, see below. The transaction 
seems incredible.)

33 11 N1/2 16-ACRE PART Oliver H Byam to Martin Nash 9/28/1853 to Lawrence Smith 10/5/1853 
to John Foye and Joseph Wright 12/9/1854; Joseph Wright to John Foye 12/10/1856.

33 11 N1/2 4-ACRE PART Oliver H Byam to Alphonzo Byam 6/14/1858 to John Foye 11/30/1859.
33 11 N1/2 Sheriff’s sale to John T Chandler 9/5/1872 to John Jones 4/11/1878 to John S Donald 

3/29/1905.
33 11 S1/2 Oliver H Byam to John M Boland and Edward J Scott 3/30/1854; John M Boylan

(sic) to Frederick Curtis 1/21/1856 to George J Gordan 6/3/1863 to Beniah Burbank and Amos 
Burbank 13/7/1863 to Carl Lust 9/19/1867.

33 11 S1/2 By quitclaim deed, John Foye heirs to Carl Lust 1/23/1885 to Charles Robinson 
3/24/1885 to Charles T Robinson 11/18/1885 to John Kittelson 3/12/1895.

33 12 US Patent to Cyrus Woodman 3/10/1848 to Henry Allen and John Pridmore 1/25/1855; John 
Pridmore to Henry Allen 3/26/1856 to Charles C Allen 12/23/1856 to Byron G Pierce 3/9/1858 
or 5/29/1861 to Parley H Pierce 4/22/1858 to Charles C Allen 6/28/1858 to Parley 
H Pierce to B G & J L Pierce 11/2/1859 to Charles C Allen 3/19/1861 to Byron G Pierce to 
Charles Robinson 2/26/1877 to 

33 13 Land Warrant to Abraham B Clark 1/7/1850 to Chancey Abbott 10/20/1851 to John Catlin 
3/17/1852 to Oliver H Byam 7/27/1853. 

33 13 Oliver H Byam to Joseph L Powers by quitclaim deed 9/7/1858. (See 33 11 MINUS 4-ACRE 
PART above.)

33 13 N1/2 Oliver Byam to Martin Nash 9/28/1853 to Lawrence Smith 10/5/1853 to John Foye and 
Joseph Wright 12/9/1854, Joseph Wright to John Foye 12/10/1856; John Foye heirs to Adam 
Lust by quitclaim deed 1/23/1885 to Thomas Jones to John S Donald 3/29/1905.

33 13 S1/2 Oliver H Byam to John M Boland and Edward J Scott 3/30/1854; John M Boylan
(sic) to Frederick Curtis 1/21/1856 to George J Gordan 6/3/1863 to Beniah Burbank and Amos 
Burbank 13/7/1863 to Carl Lust 9/19/1867 to Charles Robinson 3/24/1885 to Charles T 
Robinson 11/18/1885 to John Kittelson 3/12/1895.

33 13 S1/2 John Foye heirs to Carl Lust by quitclaim deed 1/23/1885.

33 14 Land Warrant to Abraham B Clark 1/7/1850 to Chancey Abbott 10/20/1851 to John Catlin 
3/17/1852 to Oliver H Byam 7/27/1853 to John M Boland and Edward J Scott 3/30/1854; John 
M Boylan (sic) to Frederick Curtis 1/21/1856 to George J Gordan 6/3/1863 to Beniah Burbank 
and Amos Burbank 13/7/1863 to Carl Lust 9/19/1867 to Charles Robinson 3/24/1885 to Charles
T Robinson 11/18/1885 to John Kittelson 3/12/1895.

33 15 US land assigned to David Bright 2/14/1854 to Edwin Shumway 6/7/1855 to William J Donald 
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7/13/1877 to Edwin Shumway 7/30/1877 to Edward Colby 5/31/1881to Lars C Helgeland 
8/12/1881.

33 16 US land assigned to Warren C La Follett 9/22/1849 to David Bright 12/17/1853 to Edwin 
Shumway 6/7/1855 to William J Donald 7/13/1877 to Edwin Shumway 7/30/1877 to Edward 
Colby 5/31/1881 to Lars C Helgeland 8/12/1881.

34 1 US Patent to Hiram Miller 2/5/1854 to Thomas Jones to Edward Erickson 1/29/1898.
34 2 US Patent to Hiram Miller 2/5/1854 to Rosina Spears et al 10/17/1860.
34 3 US land assigned to John Friederick 5?/25/1855 to John F C Morig to Mary Morig Messersmith

6/28/1884 to Carl Morig et all to Mary Ende 2/8/1892.
34 4 US land assigned to Parley Eaton 7/28/1852 to Luther D Robbins 5/24/1854 to James 
Carlton 1/6/1868 to J Lenz to Christian Morig 10/8/1869; as John F C Morig to Wilhelmina 
Maria Hankel 6/28/1884.

34 5 US Patent to Edmund Spears 6/3/1848 to Robert Spears 11/7/1849 to John Jones 9/24/1851, 
John Jones heirs to Evan Jones 1/21/1874.

34 5 0.45-ACRE PART John Jones Sr. to Mt Vernon Cemetery 11/11/1865.

34 6 US Patent to Philander Byam 9/21/1852 to Juliet Robbins 1/2/1854 to James Carlton 1/6/1868 
to J Lenz to Christian Morig 10/8/1869; as John F C Morig to Wilhelmina Maria Hankel 
6/28/1884.

34 6 0.88-ACRE PART Juliaett Robbins to Mt Vernon Cemetery 5/23/1865.

34 7 US Patent to Adam Lust 4/1/1852 to William Lust 11/21/1881.
34 8 US Patent to Joel Britts 1/11/1848 to George G Britts 2/11/1850 to Philander Byam 8/9 1852 to 

Oliver H Byam 11/30/1853 
to George G Britts 5/7/1860; Philander Byam to George Britts by quitclaim deed 5/24/1860 to 
Adam Lust 11/17/1860 to William Lust 11/21/1881.

34 9 US land assigned to Henry Miller 2/5/1854, as Hiram Miller to Rosina Spears et al 10/17/1860.
34 9 W1/2 Edmund Spears, husband of Rosina, to James Carlton 10/7/1868.
34 10 US land assigned to George G Britts 7/31/1852.
34 11 US land assigned to Parley Eaton 7/28/1852 to Sanford Shumway 5/10/1853.
34 12 US Patent to Cadwallader C Washburn 10/24/1849 to George G Britts 10/31/1849
34 13 US Patent to Philander Byam 9/21/1852.
34 13 E1/2 Philander Byam to Henry Lewis 10/24/1854.
34 14 US land assigned to Joel Britts 9/11/1852 to George G Britts 2/11/1850 to Philander Byam 8/9 

1852 to Oliver H Byam to George G Britts 5/7/1860; Philander Byam to George 
Britts by quitclaim deed 5/24/1860.

34 15 US land assigned to Joel Britts 9/11/1852 to George G Britts 2/11/1850 to Philander Byam 8/9 
1852.to Oliver H Byam to George G Britts 5/7/1860; Philander Byam to George 
Britts by quitclaim deed 5/24/1860 to John Jones Sr.; Heirs of John Jones Sr. to Thomas 
Jones 9/18/1890.

34 15 SMALL PART Philander Byam to John O Fay 7/27/1854.
34 16 US land assigned to Joel Britts 9/11/1852 to George G Britts 2/11/1850 to Philander Byam 8/9 

1852 to Oliver H Byam to George G Britts 5/7/1860; Philander Byam to George 
Britts by quitclaim deed 5/24/1860.
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35 1 US Patent to William Weise 4/5/1855.
35 2 US land assigned to Wm. Caincross 6/26/1852.
35 3 US land assigned to Mary Reed 9/11/1852.
35 4 US land assigned to Mary Reed 9/11/1852. 
35 5 US land assigned to Mary Reed 9/11/1852.
35 6 US land assigned to Mary Reed 9/11/1852.
35 7 US Patent to Philander Nash 7/3/1849.
35 8 US Patent Isaac Geo. Brader 6/22/1855.
35 8 Thomas Jones to Edward Erickson 1/29/1898.
35 9 US land assigned to Wm. Caincross 6/26/1852.
35 10 US land assigned to Frances W. Woodward 7/21/1852.
35 11 US Patent to Marck Kerwin Jr. 7/15/1853.
35 12 US land assigned to David Bright on 10/30/1849.
35 13 US Patent to Marck Kerwin Jr. 7/15/1853.
35 14 US Patent to Marck Kerwin Jr. 7/15/1853. 
35 15 US Patent to Marck Kerwin Jr. 7/15/1853. 
35 16 US Patent to Marck Kerwin Jr. 7/15/1853. 

TOWN OF PRIMROSE
4 1 US Patent to Cyrus Woodman 3/10/1848 to Henry Allen and John Pridmore 1/25/1855.
4 2 US Patent to Cyrus Woodman 3/10/1848 to Henry Allen and John Pridmore 1/25/1855. 
4 3 US Patent to Cyrus Woodman 3/10/1848 to Henry Allen and John Pridmore 1/25/1855. 

6 4 to Philander Byam to Oliver H Byam 11/30/1853 to Joseph L Powers 4/28/1854 to C S 
Gilbert 9/9/1857; as Cyrus S Gilbert to Seth Byam 8/26/1861.

6 9 to Philander Byam to Oliver H Byam 11/30/1853 to Joseph L Powers 4/28/1854 to C S 
Gilbert 9/9/1857; as Cyrus S Gilbert to Seth Byam 8/26/1861.  

6 11 to Philander Byam to Oliver H Byam 11/30/1853 to Joseph L Powers 4/28/1854 to C S 
Gilbert 9/9/1857; as Cyrus S Gilbert to Seth Byam 8/26/1861. 

6 13 to Philander Byam to Oliver H Byam 11/30/1853 to Joseph L Powers 4/28/1854 to C S 
Gilbert 9/9/1857; as Cyrus S Gilbert to Seth Byam 8/26/1861. 
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